Edward H. Paine of Michigan City, Indiana, who served as President of Lions International in 1942-1943, died of a heart attack on August 24, 1973.

Mr. Paine became a Lion in 1934, held most offices in his home club at Michigan City and served as a District Governor. He was a member of the Lions International Board of Directors in 1937-1939 and was elected to the Presidency of Lions International at the 1942 Convention in Toronto, Ontario, Canada.

Born in Albert Lea, Minnesota, he and his family moved to Gary, Indiana where he graduated from high school. He attended the University of Michigan. Past President Paine was principally engaged in banking, real estate and rentals and private investment.

In addition to his work in Lionism, Mr. Paine was a volunteer for many years with the Boy Scouts of America, a member of the American Legion, a 32nd Degree Mason and active in welfare circles in Michigan City. He was also a noted speaker and traveled extensively throughout the world.

Funeral services were held August 27 in Michigan City. International Director Carter Everage of Milan, Indiana represented the Association. Burial was in Gary. Mr. Paine was a widower and is survived by his son, Past District Governor Henry Paine of Mason City, Iowa, two grandchildren and four great grandchildren.

Edward H. Paine

